## UNITED STATES OF AMERICA before the SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934 Release No. 87003 / September 18, 2019

Admin. Proc. File No. 3-19409

In the Matter of

HENGYI INTERNATIONAL INDUSTRIES GROUP, INC., JACOBS FINANCIAL GROUP, INC., and RANGER GOLD CORP.,

Respondents.

## ORDER GRANTING EXTENSION OF TIME

On September 3, 2019, the Commission issued an order instituting administrative proceedings ("OIP") against Hengyi International Industries Group, Inc., Jacobs Financial Group, Inc., and Ranger Gold Corp. (collectively, "Respondents"), pursuant to Section 12(j) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. The OIP directed Respondents to file an answer to the allegations contained therein within ten days of service of the OIP. Jacobs Financial Group, Inc., has acknowledged that it received the OIP and has filed an unopposed request for a five-day extension of time to file its answer, from September 16, 2019 to September 20, 2019, in light of the recent engagement of its attorneys.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Hengyi Int'l Indus. Grp., Inc., Jacobs Fin. Grp., Inc., and Ranger Gold Corp., Exchange Act Release No. 86850, 2019 WL 4189448 (Sept. 3, 2019).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> *Id.* at \*2.

Pursuant to Commission Rule of Practice 161 and for good cause shown<sup>3</sup>, IT IS ORDERED that the time for Jacobs Financial Group, Inc., to file its answer to the OIP is extended to September 20, 2019.

For the Commission, by the Office of the General Counsel, pursuant to delegated authority.

Vanessa A. Countryman Secretary

<sup>3</sup>